RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Orca has restated its condensed consolidated interim financial statements as at and for the three months
ended 31 March 2014.

In the course of preparing the Company’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December
2014, errors were discovered involving the computation of Tanzania income tax from 2005 through and
to 30 September 2014. In addition, the Company corrected reported finance income and finance costs
previously recognized on overdue trade receivables for 2013 and 2014. The restatement adjustments are
described in the paragraphs following the tables below.

The following tables present the impact of the restatement adjustments on the Company’s previously
reported condensed consolidated interim financial statements of financial position as at and for the three
months ended 31 March 2014. The “Restated” columns for 2014 reflect final adjusted balances after the
restatement.

Effect on Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement
of Comprehensive Income (Unaudited)

(US$’000 except per share amounts)

THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2014

As reported Adjustment Restated

REVENUE 13,698 (221) 13,477

Expenses

Production and distribution expenses (1,260) – (1,260)

Depletion expense (3,563) – (3,563)

 8,875 (221) 8,654

General and administrative expenses (3,794) (25) (3,819)

Net Finance costs (1,835) (58) (1,893)

Income before tax 3,246 (304) 2,942

Income tax (1,660) (108) (1,768)

Net income 1,586 (412) 1,174

Foreign currency translation loss on foreign operations (13) – (13)

Total comprehensive income 1,573 (412) 1,161

Earnings per share

Basic 0.05 (0.02) 0.03

Diluted 0.04 (0.01) 0.03

Weighted average shares outstanding (millions)

Basic 34.8  34.8

Diluted 35.4  35.4

14

ORCA EXPLORATION GROUP INC. |   2015 Q1 INTERIM REPORT. |   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2015

M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T

’S
 D

IS
C

U
SS

IO
N

 &
 A

N
A

LY
SI

S

Effect on Condensed Consolidated Interim
Statement of Financial Position (Unaudited)

US$’000

AS AT 31 MARCH 2014

As reported Adjustment Restated

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 31,058 – 31,058

Trade and other receivables 35,346 3,276 38,622

Tax recoverable 14,364 (3,940) 10,424

Prepayments 712 – 712

 81,480 (664) 80,816

Non-Current assets

Long-term trade receivable 42,192 (3,276) 38,916

Exploration and evaluation assets 5,564 – 5,564

Property, plant and equipment 87,600 – 87,600

 135,356 (3,276) 132,080

Total Assets 216,836 (3,940) 212,896

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 61,681 915 62,596

Tax payable 739 5,791 6,530

 62,420 6,706 69,126

Non-Current Liabilities

Deferred income taxes 11,165 (4,762) 6,403

Deferred Additional Profits Tax 21,400 – 21,400

 32,565 (4,762) 27,803

Total Liabilities 94,985 1,944 96,929

Equity

Capital stock 85,428 – 85,428

Contributed surplus 6,482 – 6,482

Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) (290) – (290)

Accumulated income 30,231 (5,884) 24,347

 121,851 (5,884) 115,967

Total Equity and Liabilities 216,836 (3,940) 212,896

15

Effect on Condensed Consolidated Interim
Statement of Cash Flows (Unaudited)

 US$’000

THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2014

As reported Adjustment Restated

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net income 1,586 (412) 1,174

Adjustment for :

  Depletion and depreciation 3,715 – 3,715

  Provision for doubtful debts 2,571 (640) 1,931

  Stock-based compensation 277 – 277

  Deferred income taxes (967) (699) (1,666)

  Deferred additional profits tax (279) – (279)

  Interest expense 24 – 24

  Unrealised foreign exchange loss 177 58 235

Funds flow from operating activities 7,104 (1,693) 5,411

Increase in trade and other receivables (624) – (624)

Decrease in tax recoverable 221 221 442

Increase in prepayments (431) – (431)

Increase in trade and other payables 7,890 – 7,890

(Decrease)/Increase in taxation payable (1,219) 832 (387)

(Increase)/decrease in long-term receivable (12,281) 640 (11,641)

Net cash flows from operating activities 660 – 660

CASH FLOWS USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Property, plant and equipment expenditures (483) – (483)

Net cash used in investing activities (483) – (483)

CASH FLOWS USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Medium term loan (1,659) – (1,659)

Interest paid (24) – (24)

Net cash flow used in financing activities (1,683) – (1,683)

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents (1,506) – (1,506)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 32,588 – 32,588

Effect of change in foreign exchange on cash in hand (24) – (24)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 31,058 – 31,058

16

ORCA EXPLORATION GROUP INC. |   2015 Q1 INTERIM REPORT. |   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2015

M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T

’S
 D

IS
C

U
SS

IO
N

 &
 A

N
A

LY
SI

S

Effect on Accumulated Income (Unaudited)
 AS AT 31 MARCH 2014

US$’000 As reported Adjustment Restated

Accumulatd Income

Balance, beginning of period 28,645 (5,472) 23,173

Net income 1,586 (412) 1,174

Balance end of period 30,231 (5,884) 24,347

Net changes to prior periods
The following is a description of the matters corrected in the restatement adjustments.

Incorrect computation of Tanzania income tax
The Songo Songo PSA, which governs substantially all of the Company’s business in Tanzania, provides
a mechanism to keep the Company whole for income taxes paid in Tanzania. Pursuant to the PSA, the
Company is reimbursed for all income tax payable on income derived from Petroleum Operations (as
defined) by way of an “adjustment factor”, under which the Company is allocated additional Profit Gas of
a value equal to the taxes payable, thus reducing the allocation to the Company’s partner in the field, the

[…]

RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED CONDENSED

 CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Orca has restated its condensed consolidated interim financial statements as at and for the three
months ended 31 March 2014.

In the course of preparing the Company’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31
December 2014, errors were discovered involving the computation of Tanzania income tax from 2005
through and to 30 September 2014. In addition, the Company corrected reported finance income and
finance costs previously recognized on overdue trade receivables for 2013 and 2014. The restatement
adjustments are described in the paragraphs following the tables below.

The following tables present the impact of the restatement adjustments on the Company’s previously
reported condensed consolidated interim financial statements of financial position as at and for the
three months ended 31 March 2014. The “Restated” columns for 2014 reflect final adjusted balances
after the restatement.

Effect on Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement
of Comprehensive Income (Unaudited)

(US$’000 except per share amounts)

THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2014

As reported Adjustment Restated

REVENUE 13,698 (221) 13,477

Expenses

Production and distribution expenses (1,260) – (1,260)

Depletion expense (3,563) – (3,563)

 8,875 (221) 8,654

General and administrative expenses (3,794) (25) (3,819)

Net Finance costs (1,835) (58) (1,893)

Income before tax 3,246 (304) 2,942

Income tax (1,660) (108) (1,768)

Net income 1,586 (412) 1,174

Foreign currency translation (loss) from foreign operations (13) – (13)

Total comprehensive income 1,573 (412) 1,161

Earnings per share

Basic 0.05 (0.02) 0.03

Diluted 0.04 (0.01) 0.03

Weighted average shares outstanding (millions)

Basic 34.8 – 34.8

Diluted 35.5 – 35.5

40

ORCA EXPLORATION GROUP INC. |   2015 Q1 INTERIM REPORT. |   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2015

N
O

T
E

S
TO

 T
H

E
 C

O
N

D
E

N
SE

D
 C

O
N

SO
LI

D
AT

E
D

 IN
T

E
R

IM
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

ST
AT

E
M

E
N

T
S

Effect on Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement
of Financial Position (Unaudited)

US$’000

AS AT 31 MARCH 2014

As reported Adjustment Restated

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 31,058 – 31,058

Trade and other receivables 35,346 3,276 38,622

Tax recoverable 14,364 (3,940) 10,424

Prepayments 712 – 712

 81,480 (664) 80,816

Non-Current assets

Long-term trade receivable 42,192 (3,276) 38,916

Exploration and evaluation assets 5,564 – 5,564

Property, plant and equipment 87,600 – 87,600

 135,356 (3,276) 132,080

Total Assets 216,836 (3,940) 212,896

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 61,681 915 62,596

Tax payable 739 5,791 6,530

 62,420 6,706 69,126

Non-Current Liabilities

Deferred income taxes 11,165 (4,762) 6,403

Deferred Additional Profits Tax 21,400 – 21,400

 32,565 (4,762) 27,803

Total Liabilities 94,985 1,944 96,929

Equity

Capital stock 85,428 – 85,428

Contributed surplus 6,482 – 6,482

Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) (290) – (290)

Accumulated income 30,231 (5,884) 24,347

 121,851 (5,884) 115,967

Total Equity and Liabilities 216,836 (3,940) 212,896

41

Effect on Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement
of Cash Flows (Unaudited)

 US$’000

THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2014

As reported Adjustment Restated

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net income 1,586 (412) 1,174

Adjustment for :

 Depletion and depreciation 3,715 – 3,715

 Provision for doubtful debts 2,571 (640) 1,931

 Stock-based compensation 277 – 277

 Deferred income taxes (967) (699) (1,666)

 Deferred additional profits tax (279) – (279)

 Interest expense 24 – 24

 Unrealised foreign exchange loss 177 58 235

Funds flow from operating activities 7,104 (1,693) 5,411

Increase in trade and other receivables (624) – (624)

Decrease in tax recoverable 221 221 442

Increase in prepayments (431) – (431)

Increase in trade and other payables 7,890 – 7,890

(Decrease)/Increase in taxation payable (1,219) 832 (387)

(Increase)/decrease in long-term receivable (12,281) 640 (11,641)

Net cash flows from operating activities 660 – 660

CASH FLOWS USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Property, plant and equipment expenditures (483) – (483)

Net cash used in investing activities (483) – (483)

CASH FLOWS USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Medium term loan (1,659) – (1,659)

Interest paid (24) – (24)

Net cash flow used in financing activities (1,683) – (1,683)

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents (1,506) – (1,506)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 32,588 – 32,588

Effect of change in foreign exchange on cash in hand (24) – (24)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 31,058 – 31,058

42

ORCA EXPLORATION GROUP INC. |   2015 Q1 INTERIM REPORT. |   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2015

N
O

T
E

S
TO

 T
H

E
 C

O
N

D
E

N
SE

D
 C

O
N

SO
LI

D
AT

E
D

 IN
T

E
R

IM
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

ST
AT

E
M

E
N

T
S

Effect on Accumulated Income (Unaudited)

 AS AT 31 MARCH 2014

US$’000 As reported Adjustment Restated

ACCUMULATED INCOME

Balance, beginning of period 28,645 (5,472) 23,173

Net income 1,586 (412) 1,174

Balance end of period 30,231 (5,884) 24,347

Net changes to prior periods

The following is a description of the matters corrected in the restatement adjustments.

Incorrect computation of Tanzania income tax

The Songo Songo PSA, which governs substantially all of the Company’s business in Tanzania, provides
a mechanism to keep the Company whole for income taxes paid in Tanzania. Pursuant to the PSA, the
Company is reimbursed for all income tax payable on income derived from Petroleum Operations (as
defined) by way of an “adjustment factor”, under which the Company is allocated additional Profit Gas
of a value equal to the taxes payable, thus reducing the allocation to the Company’s partner in the field,